is incorporated to reflect the speculative nature of the project. Figure 6.9 summarizes input

Figure 6.8: Annual Changes in GDP and CPI (1993-2003)

-10.0%

-7.5%

-5.0%

-2.5%

0.0%

2.5%

5.0%

7.5%

10.0%

12.5%

15.0%

19
94

19
95

19
96

19
97

19
98

19
99

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

CPI % Change
GDP % Change

Source: Bank of Korea

Figure 6.7: 3-Year Korean Government T-Bill Rates (1994-2003)

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

8.00

10.00

12.00

14.00

19
94

19
95

19
96

19
97

19
98

19
99

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

3 Year T-Bill Rate
10 Year Average

Source: Bank of Korea

 - 111 -

assumptions to be used for the basis of the DCF analysis:

6.1.7. NPV analyses based on DCF valuation

A pro-forma cash flow analysis based on the findings in the previous chapters is developed for

each property type in each phase.32 Figure 6.10 is the summary of results from the DCF valuation

of the pro-forma cash flows:

32 See Appendix B for the detailed pro-forma DCF analysis.

Figure 6.10: Summary of NPV analysis based on DCF method (in thousand US $)

PHASE 1 PHASE 2 PHASE 3 PHASE 4 PHASE 5 PHASE 6 TOTAL
Residential

PV of Benefit 1,056,562   2,303,109   965,087   2,353,499   753,248   31,989   7,463,495
PV of Costs 769,435   1,648,993   833,368   2,172,905   743,569   33,763   6,202,033
Benefit - Costs 287,128   654,116   131,719   180,594   9,679   (1,774)   1,261,461

Office
PV of Benefit 114,625   320,937   -   1,681,438   1,454,531   1,024,002   4,595,532
PV of Costs 99,699   311,944   -   1,539,610   2,061,335   1,590,126   5,602,715
Benefit - Costs 14,926   8,993   -   141,827   (606,804)   (566,125)   (1,007,182)

Retail
PV of Benefit 128,448   138,448   34,885   207,847   153,788   61,031   724,448
PV of Costs 173,514   156,919   44,636   300,227   250,778   112,350   1,038,424
Benefit - Costs (45,066)   (18,471)   (9,751)   (92,380)   (96,990)   (51,320)   (313,977)

Hotel
PV of Benefit 73,679   130,816   -   -   -   -   204,495
PV of Costs 160,450   108,429   -   -   -   -   268,879
Benefit - Costs (86,771)   22,388   -   -   -   -   (64,384)

Golf Course
PV of Benefit -   -   174,854   -   -   -   174,854
PV of Costs -   -   188,170   -   -   -   188,170
Benefit - Costs -   -   (13,317)   -   -   -   (13,317)

Hospital
PV of Benefit -   328,716   -   -   -   -   328,716
PV of Costs -   341,707   -   -   -   -   341,707
Benefit - Costs -   (12,992)   -   -   -   -   (12,992)

School
PV of Benefit -   38,771   -   32,203   -   -   70,974
PV of Costs -   37,788   -   36,018   -   -   73,806
Benefit - Costs -   983   -   (3,815)   -   -   (2,832)

Park, PV of Costs -   39,760   27,964   35,560   6,745   49,173   159,202
Land, PV of Costs 256,550   149,975   214,380   468,408   68,361   237,750   1,395,424

TOTAL Benefits - Costs (86,333)   465,283   (133,693)   (277,743)   (769,221)   (906,142)   (1,707,848)

Figure 6.9: Input Assumptions for DCF Analysis

Assumptions Yield Growth Spec Disc. Rate
Residential 3.5% 7.3% 2.0% 12.8%
Office 9.0% 3.6% 3.0% 15.6%
Retail 12.0% 5.1% 2.0% 19.1%
Hotel 8.0% 3.6% 3.0% 14.6%
Golf 5.0% 6.4% 1.0% 12.4%
Risk-Free Rate 5.5%

Assumptions Housing Office Retail Hotel Hospital School Gov. Golf Park
DEVELOPMENT COST 173   185   150   190   216   150   170   22   15
SALES REVENUE 285   -   -   -   238   165   187   16   -
ANNUAL NET INCOME -   30   32   27   -   -   -   1   -